Intelligent multi-channel data acquisition display control module
2-channel analog AD acquisition display control isolation transmitter: ISO 4021 (LED1) series
Features Typical application
● Low-cost, small-volume modular design, convenient for desktop and
guide rail installation and use
● The collected analog quantity is converted into RS485/232 to support
Modbus RTU communication protocol
● Intelligent real-time monitoring of data collection and LED digital tube

AA The current address of the target module, the value range is 00～FF (hexadecimal).
NN The new address of the target module, the value range is 00～FF (hexadecimal).
TT type code. ISO 4021B products must be set to 00.
CC uses hexadecimal to represent the baud rate code, see Table 2 for details.
Baud rate code Baud rate
01 300bps
02 600bps
03 1200bps
04 2400bps
05 4800bps
06 9600bps
07 19200bps
08 38400bps
Table 2 Baud rate codes
FF Use 8 hexadecimal digits to represent the data format and checksum. Note that bits2 to bits5 do not have to
be set to zero.
Bit7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Table 3 Data format, checksum code
Bit7: reserved bit, must be set to zero
Bit6: Checksum status, if 0: prohibit; if 1:
allow
Bit5-bit2: No, generally set to zero.
Bit1-bit0: Data format bits.
00：(Engineering Units)
01：Percentage of full scale(% of FSR) 10：
16 Base complement(Twos complement)
(cr) Terminator, host computer enter key (0DH).
Response syntax: !AA(cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) The command is invalid or illegal operation, or the configuration jumper is not installed
before changing the baud rate or checksum.
Parameter description:! Delimiter, which means the command is valid.
? Delimiter, indicating that the command is invalid.
AA represents the target module address
(cr) Terminator, host computer enter key (0DH).
Other instructions: Note 3: If the user wants to reconfigure the address, baud rate, checksum status and data format of the
module, a configuration jumper must be installed to make the module enter the configuration state. At this time, the target
module address is 00H, which is AA =00H, NN is equal to the new address. Otherwise, an error signal will be returned.
Note 4: After executing the configuration command, the slave will return the new address as the response data to the master.
If the address is wrong or the communication is wrong, the target module will not respond.
Application example: user command %0011000600(cr)
Module response !11(cr)
Explanation:% delimiter.
00 means that the original address of the analog input module you want to configure is 00H.
11 means that the hexadecimal address of the new module is 11H.
00 type code, ISO 4021B products must be set to 00.
06 means the baud rate is 9600 bps.
00 indicates that the data format is engineering units, and checksums are prohibited.
4、Read configuration status command
Command function: Read the configuration information of the target module.
Command syntax: $AA2(cr)
Parameter description: $ delimiter.
AA Target module address, the value range is 00H～FFH.
2 Read configuration status command keywords.
(cr) Terminator, host computer enter key (0DH).
Response syntax: !AATTCCFF(cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) command is invalid or illegal operation.
Parameter description: ! Delimiter.
AA stands for the address of the target module.
TT stands for type code.
CC stands for baud rate coding. See Table 3 for details
FF see Table 4
(cr) Terminator, host computer enter key (0DH).
Other instructions: If the address is wrong or the communication is wrong, the target module will not respond.
Application example: User command $302(cr)
Module response !300F0600(cr)
Explanation:! Delimiter.
30 means the target module address is 30H.
00 represents the input type code.
06 means the baud rate is 9600 bps.
00 indicates that the data format is engineering units, and checksums are prohibited.
5、Offset calibration command
Command function: Calibrate the zero offset of channel N of the target module.
Command syntax: $AA1N(cr)
Parameter description: $ delimiter.
AA Target module address, the value range is 00H～FFH.
1 Offset calibration command keyword.
N channel code 0～3
(cr) Terminator,
host computer enter key (0DH). Response syntax: !AA (cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr)
command is invalid or illegal operation. Parameter description:! Delimiter, which means the command is valid.
? Delimiter, indicating that the command is invalid.
AA represents the target module address
(cr) Terminator, host computer enter key (0DH).
Other instructions: The product has been calibrated when it leaves the factory, and the user can use it directly without calibration.
When calibrating the target module, you should calibrate the offset first, and then calibrate the gain.
When calibrating, you need to add a suitable input signal to the channel to be calibrated on the target module. Different input
ranges require different input voltages or currents. For the specific calibration method, please refer to the calibration module chapter.
If the address is wrong or the communication is wrong, the target module will not respond. Application example: User
command $2310(cr)
Module response !23(cr)
Explanation: Perform offset calibration on channel 0 of the module whose address is 23H.
6. Gain calibration command
Command function: Calibrate the gain of channel N of the target module.
Command syntax: $AA0N(cr)
Parameter description: $ delimiter.
AA Target module address, the value range is 00H～FFH.
0 Gain calibration command keyword.
N channel code 0～3
(cr) Terminator,
host computer enter key (0DH). Response syntax: !AA(cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr)
command is invalid or illegal operation. Parameter description:! Delimiter, which means the command is valid.
? Delimiter, indicating that the command is invalid.
AA represents the target module address
(cr) Terminator, host computer enter key (0DH).
Other instructions: The product has been calibrated when it leaves the factory, and the user can use it directly without calibration.